The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and related notes are presented for illustrative purposes only. If the Offering and
other transactions contemplated herein had occurred in the past, the Company�s operating results might have been materially different from those
presented in the unaudited pro forma financial statements. The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements should not be relied upon
as an indication of operating results that the Company would have achieved if the Offering and other transactions contemplated herein had taken
place on the specified date. In addition, future results may vary significantly from the results reflected in the unaudited pro forma consolidated
statements of operations and should not be relied on as an indication of the future results the Company will have after the completion of the
Offering and the other transactions contemplated by these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-4

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 274

Table of Contents

ECLIPSE RESOURCES CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

MARCH 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Eclipse
Resources,
I Historical

Eclipse
Operating

Corporate
Reorganization Offering

Pro

Forma
As

Adjusted
(a)

(in thousands)
ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS
Cash and cash equivalents $ 27,328 $ 1,182 $ �  $ (e)(f) $ 28,510
Accounts receivable 30,369 590 (590)(b) �  30,369
Other current assets 270 511 �  �  781
Deferred tax asset �  �  1,006(c) �  1,006

Total current assets 57,967 2,283 416 60,666
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT, AT COST
Oil and natural gas properties, successful efforts method
Unproved properties 1,062,033 �  �  �  1,062,033
Proved oil and gas properties 99,614 �  �  �  99,614
Accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization (20,553) �  �  �  (20,553)

Total oil and natural gas properties, net 1,141,094 �  �  �  1,141,094
Other property and equipment, net 3,813 2,003 �  �  5,816

Total property, plant and equipment, net 1,144,907 2,003 �  �  1,146,910
NONCURRENT ASSETS
Debt issue costs, net 6,976 �  �  �  6,976
Deferred tax asset �  �  �   (c) �  �
Other assets 1,443 �  �  �  1,443

Total noncurrent assets 8,419 �  �  �  8,419

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,211,293 $ 4,286 $ 416 $ �  $ 1,215,995

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 40,309 $ 911 $ �  $ �  $ 41,220
Accrued liabilities 7,445 1,753 �  �  9,198
Accrued capital expenditures 11,385 �  �  �  11,385
Accrued interest payable 11,442 �  �  �  11,442
Accrued liabilities�related party 539 �  (539)(b) �  �
Deferred revenue �  1,608 (1,608)(b) �  �
Deferred tax liability �  �  �   (c) �  �

Total current liabilities 71,120 4,272 (2,147) �  73,245
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES
Debt, net of unamortized discount of $10.2 million 412,230 �  �  �  412,230
Credit facility 20,000 �  �  �  20,000
Pension liabilities 278 �  �  �  278
Deferred revenue �  17 (17)(b) �  0
Asset retirement obligations 9,311 �  �  �  9,311

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 275

Deferred tax liability �  �  56,364(c) �  56,364

Total noncurrent liabilities 441,819 17 56,347 �  498,183
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
MEMBERS� EQUITY 698,354 �  (3) (d) 698,351
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Preferred stock �  �  �  �  �
Common stock �  �  (d) (e)

Additional paid-in capital �  �  (d) (e)

Accumulated deficit �  �  (53,784)(c) �  (53,784)

Total stockholders� equity �  �  (53,784) �  (53,784)

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY $ 1,211,293 $ 4,286 $ 416 $ $ 1,215,995

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-5

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 276

Table of Contents

ECLIPSE RESOURCES CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2013

(Unaudited)

Eclipse
Resources,

I
Historical

Eclipse
Operating

Eclipse
Resources - Ohio

Acquisition
Corporate

Reorganization
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
(g) (h)

(in thousands, except per share data)
REVENUES
Oil and natural gas sales $ 12,935 $ 13,658 $ 7,703 $ (13,658 )(l) $ 20,638

Total revenues 12,935 13,658 7,703 (13,658) 20,638
OPERATING EXPENSES
Exploration 3,022 �  183 �  3,205
Lease operating 2,576 �  2,160 �  4,736
Transportation and gathering 67 �  �  �  67
Production and ad valorem taxes 77 �  87 �  164
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 6,163 �  3,093 (i) �  9,256
Impairments 2,081 �  �  �  2,081
General and administrative 21,276 13,658 2,532 (13,658 )(l) 23,808
Accretion expense 364 �  338 (j) �  702

Total operating expenses 35,626 13,658 8,393 (13,658) 44,019

OPERATING LOSS (22,691) �  (690) �  (23,381)
OTHER (EXPENSE)
Interest expense, net (20,850) (2) (20,700)(k) �  (41,552)

Total other (expense), net (20,850) (2) (20,700) �  (41,552)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (43,541) (2) (21,390) �  (64,933)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT �  �  �  24,897 (m) 24,897

NET LOSS $ (43,541) $ (2) $ (21,390) $ 24,897 $ (40,036)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE (n)
Basic $
Diluted $

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING (n)
Basic
Diluted

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 277

F-6

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 278

Table of Contents

ECLIPSE RESOURCES CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014

(Unaudited)

Eclipse Resources, I
Historical

Eclipse
Operating

Corporate
Reorganization

Pro Forma
As Adjusted

(o)
(in thousands, except per share data)

REVENUES
Oil and natural gas sales $ 24,788 $ 7,494 $ (7,494)(p) $ 24,788

Total revenues 24,788 7,494 (7,494) 24,788
OPERATING EXPENSES
Exploration 4,545 �  �  4,545
Lease operating 1,791 �  �  1,791
Transportation and gathering 904 �  �  904
Production and ad valorem taxes 353 �  �  353
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 12,027 �  �  12,027
General and administrative 8,394 7,494 (7,494)(p) 8,394
Accretion expense 186 �  �  186
Gain on reduction in pension liability (2,208) �  �  (2,208)

Total operating expenses 25,992 7,494 (7,494) 25,992

OPERATING LOSS (1,204) �  �  (1,204)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSE)
Loss on derivative instruments (3,611) �  �  (3,611)
Interest expense, net (13,636) 1 �  (13,635)

Total other income (expense), net (17,247) 1 �  (17,246)

LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES (18,451) 1 �  (18,450)
INCOME TAX BENEFIT �  �  6,457(q) 6,457

NET LOSS $ (18,451) $ 1 $ 6,457 $ (11,993)

NET LOSS PER COMMON SHARE (s)
Basic $
Diluted

WEIGHTED AVERAGE COMMON SHARES
OUTSTANDING (s) $
Basic
Diluted

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

F-7

Edgar Filing: Eclipse Resources Corp - Form S-1/A

Table of Contents 279

Table of Contents

ECLIPSE RESOURCES CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1. BASIS OF PRESENTATION, THE OFFERING AND OTHER TRANSACTIONS

The historical financial information is derived from the consolidated financial statements of Eclipse I, Eclipse Resources-Ohio, LLC and Eclipse